sons, animals, crops, pests or vegetation other than the pests or vegetation which they are intended to destroy. The commissioner may include in the regulation the time and conditions of use of such restricted use pesticides and may, if he deems it necessary to carry out the provisions of this act, require a permit for each application of a restricted use pesticide.

Approved April 29, 1969.

CHAPTER 237-H. F. No. 1465

An act relating to the sale and distribution of the Minnesota Statutes; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 648.39, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 648.39, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. Minnesota statutes; sale and distribution. Each county shall purchase from the commissioner of administration one copy each for the use of the judge of probate, county attorney, sheriff, auditor, treasurer, register of deeds, and superintendent of schools.

Approved April 29, 1969:

CHAPTER 238-H. F. No. 1546

An act relating to biennial elections in villages; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 412.022, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 412.022, Subdivision 2 is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. Villages; elections; terms. Terms of incumbent officers shall not be curtailed by the adoption of the biennial election system; but No more than three council members shall be elected at any biennial election. The term of every incumbent elective officer expiring in January following a year in which there is no village election

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout-

7

shall be extended to the succeeding year unless such extension will cause more than three council members to be elected at any election, in which case the term of every such officer shall be shortened to the preceding year. Any village which has adopted a biennial election system under this act and which elects more than three council members at any such election shall by ordinance provide that one or more such officers be elected for a shorter term in order to comply with the requirement that no more than three council members be elected at each biennial election. No such ordinance need be submitted to the voters for approval. At each biennial village election, successors to incumbents whose terms will expire in the following January shall be chosen for four-year terms, except in the case of constables and justices of the peace, if any, who shall serve for two-year terms.

Approved April 29, 1969.

CHAPTER 239-H. F. No. 1850

[Not Coded]

An act excluding storm sewer bonds issued by the city of Mankato from "net debt."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Mankato, city of; storm sewer bonds. General obligation bonds issued by the council of the city of Mankato to finance the acquisition and betterment of storm sewers shall not constitute "net debt" within the meaning of Minnesota Statutes, Section 475.51. Except as otherwise provided, bonds shall be authorized, issued, and sold in the manner provided by Minnesota Statutes, Chapters 429 and 475.
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the governing body of the city of Mankato, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 29, 1969.

CHAPTER 240—H. F. No. 2483

Not Codedl

An act appropriating money for legislative and related expenses.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.